
1

AMENDMENT NO. 02 TO THE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN MATEO AND

CONSOLIDATED CM, INC.
FOR

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
FOR NEW FIRE STATION 25

$593,040 Original Amount; $29,000 Amendment No. 1; $46,357 Amendment No. 2 
Added Amount 

WHEREAS, the City of San Mateo (“City”), a municipal corporation of the State 
of California, and Consolidated CM, Inc. (“Consultant”), entered into an Agreement for 
professional services for the San Mateo City New Fire Station 25 (“Agreement”) on July 
1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, City and Consolidated CM, Inc. wish to amend the Agreement to 
provide additional construction management services in the amount of $78,857 including 
but not limited to additional special inspections and construction for Fire Station 25;

By reason of these proposed changes, an additional $46,357 will be added to the contract.   

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 1 – Scope of Services of the Agreement is amended.  Add the 
following paragraph:

“The scope of services to be performed by CONSULTANT under this agreement 
shall also include the work described in the Consolidated CM, Inc. proposals 
dated May 11, 2020 and May 12, 2020.”

2. Section 5 – Payment of the Agreement is amended to replace “$622,040” 
with “$668,397.”

3. The remaining terms of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

CITY OF SAN MATEO Consolidated CM, Inc.

___________________________________ ______________________________
Brad B. Underwood, Public Works Director Lang Scoble, President

Date:  _____________________________ Date:  ____________________


